Public Document Pack

Development Control B
Committee
Agenda
Date: Wednesday, 6 April 2022
Time: 6.00 pm
Venue: The Council Chamber - City Hall, College
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander,
Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown, Amirah Cole, Katja Hornchen, Paula O'Rourke, Guy Poultney and
Richard Eddy
Copies to: Zoe Willcox (Director: Development of Place), Gary Collins, Matthew Cockburn, Norman
Cornthwaite, Allison Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Jeremy Livitt, Claudette Campbell
(Democratic Services Officer), Rachael Dando, David Fowler (Members' Office Manager
(Conservative)), Stephen Fulham, Paul Shanks and Stephen Peacock (Executive Director for Growth
and Regeneration)

Issued by: Norman Cornthwaite, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol, BS1 9NE
Tel: 0117 9222390 or 07824354271
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 29 March 2022

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information

2.00 pm
(Pages 5 - 8)

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.

Minutes of the previous meeting

To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record.

5.

Action Sheet

The Committee is requested to note any outstanding actions listed on the rolling
Action Sheet for DCB Committee.

6.

(Pages 9 - 12)

(Page 13)

Appeals

To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision.

(Pages 14 - 24)

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

7.

Enforcement

To note enforcement notices.

8.

(Page 25)

Public forum
Any member of the public or councillor may participate in public forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet
at the back of this agenda. Please note that the following deadlines will apply
in relation to this meeting:
Questions:
Written questions must be received three clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received
at the latest by 5pm on Thursday 31st March 2022.
Petitions and statements:
Petitions and statements must be received by noon on the working day prior
to the meeting. For this meeting, this means that your submission must be
received at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 5th April 2022.
The statement should be addressed to the Service Director, Legal Services, c/o
The Democratic Services Team, City Hall, 3rd Floor Deanery Wing, College
Green,
P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS or email - democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Members of the public who wish to present their public forum statement,
question or petition at the meeting must register their interest by giving at
least two clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on Friday 1st
April 2022.
PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO
SPEAK.
In accordance with previous practice adopted for people wishing to speak at
Development Control Committees, please note that you may only be allowed
1 minute subject to the number of requests received for the meeting.

9.

Planning and Development

To consider the following applications for Development Control Committee B -

(Page 26)

Development Control B Committee – Agenda

a)

20/04125/F - The Old Dairy Durnford Street Bristol BS3
2AW

(Pages 27 - 107)

Full planning application for demolition of all existing buildings,
erection of 40 No. C3 dwellinghouses and commercial floorspace with
associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and
landscaping.

b)

21/00843/F - 149/149A & Land To Rear Of Marksbury
Road Bristol BS3 5LD - WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA

(Pages 108 - 134)

Demolition of 149A Marksbury Road and erection of 5no. single storey
dwellings on land to the rear.

c)

21/06762/F - Public Conveniences Circular Road Sneyd
Park Bristol BS9 1ZZ
Demolition of existing public toilet block and construction of single
storey building comprising café (use class E), education booth (use
class F1[a]) and replacement public toilets (resubmission of planning
permission 18/04727/F).

10. Date of Next Meeting
18th May 2022 at 2.00 pm.

(Pages 135 - 202)

Agenda Item 1
www.bristol.gov.uk

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.
Public meetings
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall.
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum
occupancy of the meeting venue.
COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (from March 2022)
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:
 promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently
 while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in
venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people.
 although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as
we navigate this next phase of the pandemic.
COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetings (from March 2022)
Government advice remains that anyone testing positive for COVID-19 should self-isolate for 10 days
(unless they receive two negative lateral flow tests on consecutive days from day five).
We therefore request that no one attends a Council Meeting if the
[...]
ack a report to the next meeting
of the Committee with detailed advice on these grounds,
supporting Members to make a final decision.
If the Chair’s MOTION is not seconded or not carried
the Chair will seek an alternative MOTION
from the Committee

1

A Motion must be Seconded in order to be formally
accepted. If a Motion is not Seconded, the debate
continues

2

An Amendment can occur on any formally approved Motion (ie. one that has been Seconded)
prior to Voting. An Amendment must itself be Seconded to be valid and cannot have the effect
of negating the original Motion. If Vote carried at Stage7, then this becomes the Motion which
is voted on at Stage 8

Agenda Item 4
Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
23 February 2022 at 2pm

Members Present:Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Lesley Alexander,
Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown, Amirah Cole, Katja Hornchen, Paula O'Rourke and Guy Poultney
Officers in Attendance:Peter Westbury –Team Manager, Development Management and Allison Taylor – Democratic Services

1 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information.
2 Apologies for Absence
There were none.
3 Declarations of Interest
There were none.
4 Minutes of the previous meeting
RESOLVED – that the minutes of 12 January 2022 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.
5 Appeals
These were noted without discussion.

Page 9

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6 Enforcement.
These were noted without discussion.

7 Public forum
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
8 Planning and Development
The Committee considered the following applications.
9 21/05971/F - 18 Talbot Road Bristol
The Case Officer presented the report and highlighted the following:1. This was an application which sought to amend a previous planning permission for the demolition
of garages and the construction of a two story dwelling with parking, bike spaces and refuse
storage;
2. It requested the variation of Condition 14, namely, to substitute approved plans with as built plans
and to delete Conditions 2 and 3 which dealt with visibility and boundary wall respectively;
3. The grant of planning permission will regularise the breach of planning control and was a process
advocated by the government in its guidance on discretionary process of taking action following
planning enforcement investigation;
4. As a result of consultation 8 separate addresses had made comments, 3 were in support of the
application and 4 objected to it;
5. It was noted that there was a drafting error between the recommendation made to highways and
what was shown on the Notice of Decision in the original consent;
6. For private accesses guidance on visibility splays was less clear than for new junctions. However,
Transport Development Management’s view was that they did not think the proposal caused
undue risk and that it should be accepted;
7. The issue of encroachment on to land as referenced in a Public Forum Statement was not a matter
for the Planning Authority and was a civil matter;
8. In summary, the planning application was valid, had been properly submitted, subjected to
planning regulations and consulted upon and was recommended for approval subject to
conditions.
The following points arose from questions:-

Page 10

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

1. There was no difference in the height of the wall next to the pavement but there was an increase
in the height of the wall as it abounds the forecourt;
2. It was confirmed that Conditions 2 & 3 of the original permission were incompatible and this
application regularised the situation;
3. The current application provided no detriment or betterment in terms of visibility;
4. This breach of planning was assessed and it was concluded that it did not warrant enforcement
action but instead regularisation;
5. If the previous proposal had not been policy compliant it would not be possible to recommend this
application for approval;
6. If the Committee refused the application officers would have to test the reasons for refusal and
assess harm. A refusal did not dictate enforcement action;
7. The wall was 2.4m high and would have to be 0.6m in places to meet the standard condition on
visibility.
8. Transport Development Management would recommend a 0.6m height for a new build as it
allowed the driver to see above a wall. For this application there was a neutral affect as there had
been no objections;
9. It was possible to attach an advice note to the permission recommending not reversing out onto
the road but not to attach a planning condition.
The following points arose from debate:1. The white-washed wall, although not material, was a visual distraction;
2. It was unusual to receive a Public Forum Statement from a Police Inspector stating that the
arrangement was not safe;
3. There were no grounds to refuse but there was concern about the message this would send out
concerning over scaling, coming back for retrospective permission and obtaining approval;
4. There was a suggestion for a site visit which was supported though a member questioned what
benefit this would have;
5. There was no further debate so the Chair moved the officer recommendation and it was not
seconded so it fell;
6. Councillor Poultney moved that the application be deferred pending a site visit and this was
seconded and on being put to the vote it was:Resolved (Unanimously) – that the application be deferred pending a site visit.

10. 21/05824/H – 217, Canford Lane, Westbury-on Trym, Bristol.
The Case Officer presented the report and highlighted the following:1. The application was before the Committee as the applicant was a Councillor of Bristol City Council;
2. The application was for a single story full width rear extension;
3. There were no responses to consultation;

Page 11

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

4. The proposed development was of an appropriate design which officers consider would not cause
harm to the character or appearance of the dwelling, street scene or wider area. Furthermore, the
proposed development would not cause harm to the amenity of current of future neighbours.
There were no questions or discussion and the officer recommendation was moved and seconded and on
being put to the vote it was:Resolved (Unanimously) – that the application be granted subject to conditions.

11. The next meeting of Development Control B Committee is on 6 April 2022 at 6pm in City Hall.

The meeting ended at 3.05pm.
CHAIR __________________

Page 12

Action Sheet – Development Control Committee B
Date of
Meeting
23.02.22

Item/report

Action

Responsible
officer(s)/Councillor

Action taken / progress

No Actions

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

Agenda Item 6

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE B
6th April 2022
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE
LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS
Householder appeal
Item

Ward

Address, description and appeal type

Text0:
1
St George
Troopers Hill

42 Nicholas Lane Bristol BS5 8TL
A single storey extension is proposed to the rear of the
property with a roof terrace accessed from the rear bedroom.
Appeal against refusal
Delegated decision

Text0:
2
Windmill Hill

10 New Walls Bristol BS4 3TA
Erect a porch to the front elevation.
Appeal against refusal
Delegated decision

Text0:
3
Hengrove &
Whitchurch Park

85 Dakota Drive Bristol BS14 0TD
Two storey front extension.
Appeal against refusal
Delegated decision

Text0:
4
Avonmouth &
Lawrence Weston

1 Myrtle Cottages Pembroke Road Shirehampton Bristol
BS11 9SE
New dormer window to rear and reinstatement of chimney to
rear.
Appeal against refusal
Delegated decision

Text0:
5
Redland

28 March 2022

7 Glentworth Road Redland Bristol BS6 7EG
Demolition and rebuilding of front bo
[...]
olition of all
existing buildings, erection of 40 No. C3
dwellinghouses and commercial floorspace with
associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse
storage and landscaping.

2

Filwood

Grant

21/00843/F - 149/149A & Land To Rear Of
Marksbury Road Bristol BS3 5LD
Demolition of 149A Marksbury Road and
erection of 5no. single storey dwellings on land
to the rear.

3

Stoke Bishop

Grant

21/06762/F - Public Conveniences Circular Road
Sneyd Park Bristol BS9 1ZZ
Demolition of existing public toilet block and
construction of single storey building comprising
café (use class E), education booth (use class
F1[a]) and replacement public toilets
(resubmission of planning permission
18/04727/F).

index
v5.0514

Page 26
E:\Bristol\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\8\5\AI00027587\$odgguocc.docx

29/03/2022 10:06

Agenda Item 9a
ITEM NO. 1

Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022
WARD:

Southville

SITE ADDRESS:

The Old Dairy Durnford Street Bristol BS3 2AW

APPLICATION NO:

20/04125/F

Full Planning

DETERMINATION
14 January 2022
DEADLINE:
Full planning application for demolition of all existing buildings, erection of 40 No. C3
dwellinghouses and commercial floorspace with associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse
storage and landscaping.

RECOMMENDATION:

AGENT:

GRANT subject to Planning Agreement

CSJ Planning Consultants Ltd
1 Host Street
Bristol
BS1 5BU

APPLICANT:

Prelon Homes
C/O Agent

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date.
LOCATION PLAN:

28/03/22 09:50

Page 27

Committee report

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022
Application No. 20/04125/F : The Old Dairy Durnford Street Bristol BS3 2AW

SCOPE OF THIS REPORT
This addendum relates only to issues raised by members at Planning Committee on 12th January
2022 that led to the deferral of the decision on this application. For consideration of other key issues
relating to the scheme, please refer to the previous officer report for the full det
[...]
e level of provision exceeds current policy minimum requirements by 18
spaces.
Servicing of the commercial unit would be from Durnford Street (as would servicing of much of the
residential accommodation), with a single yellow line and associated plate provided to enable
loading/unloading during 08.00-20.00 Monday to Saturday and be available for parking at all other
times.
On the basis of the above, and given the imposition of relevant planning conditions, the proposal is
considered to be acceptable in relation to highways and servicing matters.

ALTERATIONS TO RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS
Previously proposed conditions are as set out within the previous Officer report, and these are to be
replicated with two exceptions (conditions 13 and 48) where amendments are made to reflect revised
plan numbers following the submission of amended plans to address the reasons for deferral of the
previous application.

CONCLUSION
The amendments made to the scheme following Member deferral are considered to represent positive
improvements to the proposal in consideration of equalities and highways matters, and are
considered to adequately address the concerns raised.

RECOMMENDATION
The application is recommended for approval, subject to (i) a Section 106 legal agreement securing
affordable housing provision; district heat network connection, and; a financial contribution for cycle
infrastructure improvements and a TRO, and (ii) the provision of relevant planning conditions, as set
out below.

Page 32

Item no. 1
Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022
Application No. 20/04125/F : The Old Dairy Durnford Street Bristol BS3 2AW

RECOMMENDED

GRANT subject to Planning Agreement

Time limit for commencement of development
1.

Full Planning Permission
The development hereby permitted shall begin before the expiration of three years from the
date of this permission.
Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as amended
by Section 51 of the Planning and
[...]
00

t
f

0117 942 8286
0117 942 0495

e
w

architecture@angusmeek.co.uk
angusmeek.co.uk

© Angus Meek Partnership. Not to be reproduced in part or whole, without
consent. Any discrepancies to be reported to the architect. Contractors to verify
all dimensions and sizes on site.

Client:
Prelon
Construction

Job Name:

Durnford Street,
Bristol
Drawing Title:

Elevations - Context 2
0

2m

Scale

4m

10m

Sheet

@ A1
As indicated
Drawing Status:

Date

Drawn

Checked

06/16/20

CR

PCW

Job No.

Stage

Drawing No.

2599

P

306

Rev.

B

Page 107

Agenda Item 9b
Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022

ITEM NO. 2

WARD:

Filwood

SITE ADDRESS:

149/149A & Land To Rear Of Marksbury Road Bristol BS3 5LD

APPLICATION NO:

21/00843/F

Full Planning

DETERMINATION
15 April 2022
DEADLINE:
Demolition of 149A Marksbury Road and erection of 5no. single storey dwellings on land to the rear.

RECOMMENDATION:

AGENT:

Grant subject to Condition(s)

Stokes Morgan Planning Ltd
G17 Kestrel Court
1 Harbour Road
Portishead
Bristol BS20 7AN

APPLICANT:

Alex Fry
Alveare
Bridgwater Road
Dundry
Bristol
BS41 8JP

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date.
LOCATION PLAN:

DO NOT SCALE

28/03/22 15:21

Page 108

Committee report

Item no. 2
Development Control Committee B – 6th April 2022
Application No. 21/00843/F- 149/149A & Land To Rear Of Marksbury Road

SUMMARY
The application has been brought to Committee for consideration as the Officer recommendation is
that the application is approved despite a significant number of objections having been received from
local residents.
It is considered that the proposed erection of 5 single storey dwellings on land to the rear of 149/149a
Marksbury Road accords with the relevant local and national plan policies being a sustainable form of
development that makes a small but valuable contribution to the supply of housing.
When seen in comparison to previously refused applications on site, th
[...]
5m

10m

Project :
itle :

land to the rear of
149 Marksbury Rd, Bristol
Marksbury Road street scenes

t: 01275 791846

Scale :
Date :
Drawing No:

www.ge2.co.uk

1:100 @A3
10.10.18
210 - 120

Agenda Item 9c
Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022

ITEM NO. 3

WARD:

Stoke Bishop

SITE ADDRESS:

Public Conveniences Circular Road Sneyd Park Bristol BS9 1ZZ

APPLICATION NO:

21/06762/F

Full Planning

DETERMINATION
8 April 2022
DEADLINE:
Demolition of existing public toilet block and construction of single storey building comprising café
(use class E), education booth (use class F1[a]) and replacement public toilets (resubmission of
planning permission 18/04727/F).

RECOMMENDATION:

AGENT:

Grant subject to Condition(s)

Chris Goodsall Architect
151 Whiteladies Road
Bristol
BS8 2RA

APPLICANT:

The Downs Committee
151 Whiteladies Road
Bristol
BS8 2RA

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date.
LOCATION PLAN:

DO NOT SCALE

28/03/22 14:47

Page 135

Committee report

Item no. 3
Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022
Application No. 21/06762/F : Public Conveniences Circular Road Sneyd Park Bristol BS9 1ZZ

SUMMARY
This application is a resubmission of an application previously granted planning permission by Bristol
City Council Development Control Committee B on 14th March 2019.
The application relates to the existing public toilets located adjacent to Sea Walls viewpoint on
Circular Road in the north western corner of The Downs open space. The resubmission seeks
planning permission for what is in essence the same development as previously permitted in March
2019. This involves demolition of the existing public toilet block construction of a single storey, mixed
use building including café, public toilets and education booth.
The resubmitted planning application has attracted 58 objections, 16 responses in support of the
development and 1 response classed as neutral. Main grounds of objection relate to
[...]
uch that they do not meet the requirements of DM 26.
As other objectors have commented, the building is quite stark in design, not in keeping with
neighbouring listed properties and will inevitably be a magnet for vandalism, litter and anti-social
behaviour. There would no doubt be an increase in traffic and parking issues.
The existing toilets could be refurbished without any need for a cafe. The toilets could become 'pay for
use' type toilets with the cost of use set at a level sufficient to cover the ongoing maintenance/cleaning
charges. This would obviate the requirement for a commercial cafe to fund the toilets.
There is an existing cafe within reasonably close proximity (less than a mile), which is well
established. The financial viability of another cafe is a moot point and its failure would leave a large
empty building on the Downs.
In summary, the application with its loss of green space is contrary to the Council's policy as
articulated at Full Council, contrary to DM 26 and inappropriate so close to the iconic Sea Walls vista
and Avon Gorge.
I assume, given the amount of public interest in this application, that it will be sent to the DC
Committee for a decision, which will allow the public to make further representations."
Conservation Advisory Panel:
"The Panel had objected to the 2018 application but recognised that this had been granted consent.
The Panel was pleased that the viewing terrace has been omitted, but reiterates its view that it seems

Page 140

Item no. 3
Development Control Committee B – 6 April 2022
Application No. 21/06762/F : Public Conveniences Circular Road Sneyd Park Bristol BS9 1ZZ

inevitable that secure, vandal resistant shutters would be required. These must be included in the
design as, if added as an afterthought, they would degrade the proposed building.
The relationship between the listed drinking fountain and its paving and the new terrace decking must
be reconsidered to avoid harm to the setting of the drinking fountain".

Minutes of the meeting

Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control B Committee
6 April 2022 at 6.00 pm

Members Present:Councillors: Ani Stafford-Townsend (Chair), Lesley Alexander, Fabian Breckels, Andrew Brown,
Amirah Cole, Katja Hornchen, Guy Poultney, Richard Eddy and Lorraine Francis
Officers in Attendance:Gary Collins and Norman Cornthwaite

3 Welcome, Introduction and Safety Information
6
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and issued the safety information.
3 Apologies for Absence
7
Apologies were received from Cllrs Paula O’Rourke (substitute Lorraine Francis) and Chris Windows (ViceChair) (substitute Richard Eddy).
3 Declarations of Interest
8
There were none.
3 Minutes of the previous meeting
9
Resolved – that the Minutes of 23rd February 2022 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the
Chair.
4 Action Sheet
0

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Noted.
4 Appeals
1
The Service Manager, Development Management introduced the report. He drew Members attention to
the following items:
Item 30 Windmill Pub – An appeal against a Committee decision of refusal.
Item 40 Police Dog and Horse Training Centre – following Committee resolution to grant, this had been
called-in due to a flooding objection from the Environment Agency. Although the Planning Inspector who
held the Public Inquiry recommended approval, the Secretary of State decided to refuse permission.
Item 50 46 Ridingleaze – The Planning Inspector allowed the Appeal against the Committee’s refusal.
Also Item 56 60 Lewis Road – The reasons for the Appeal being allowed will be provided; Item 52 8
Chandos Road – The reasons for the decision to dismiss the appeal will be provided.
4 Enforcement
2
The Service Manager, Development Management introduced the report.

4 Public forum
3
Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.
The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.
4 Planning and Development
4
The Committee considered the following applications.
4 20/04125/F - The Old Dairy Durnford Street Bristol BS3 2AW
5
The Case Officer introduced the report, summarised it for everyone and gave a presentation.

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The application is for full planning application for demolition of all existing buildings, erection of 40 No. C3
dwelling houses and commercial floorspace with associated car parking, cycle parking, refuse storage and
landscaping.
The following answers were provided to questions:














The rear service yard is shared and provides access to surrounding properties; 2 houses have been
approved as part of the brewery scheme; there are a mix of uses in the area
The Committee should focus on the reasons for deferral in January to satisfy itself that those have
been addressed, however the scheme has not been approved so all issues can be taken into
account
The height of the building was discussed in January, however it was not one of the reasons for
deferral; it is an issue that the Committee should take into account
The yellow line is proposed on the advice of Traffic Development Management officers to allow
the servicing of the commercial unit between specified hours without blocking the road; at other
times the space is available for residential parking; the exact extent of the yellow line would be
determined following the S278 Highways Agreement
There is an advice relating to precluding the scheme from any future resident parking scheme
Local management of the property will decide on the issue charging residents for the use of
electric charging points and other issues relating to the electric charging points
No conditions from the previous report have been deliberately removed so Condition 48 (from the
last report) should still be included; this issue will be clarified and resolved (It was established that
the Waste Management Plan had been unintentionally missed off the list of conditions and it was
recommended that this condition should be included if the scheme is approved.)NB. It has since
been noted that the previous report had the Waste Management Plan condition added twice,
hence removing this duplication from the latest report.
The issue of the overshadowing of adjacent properties was considered prior to the
recommendation of approval being decided on by Officers, with this issue discussed within the
original Officer report
The scheme includes a requirement for 8 affordable units; although this area is normally subject to
a 30% affordable units requirement, at the time the application was submitted there was a
temporary relaxation to 20% and it was therefore considered reasonable to accept 20% (8 units),
but this was a matter for Members to consider
Environmental Services have considered the issue of the impact of fumes from existing properties
and the levels were considered acceptable; if however the level of fumes became unacceptable
Environmental Services would have to take appropriate action to ensure the occupiers of the
premises in question address the problem

Debate


The concerns raised in January have been addressed by the applicant and the resubmitted
application is an improvement on the previous application

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk





Most of the issues have been addressed by the applicant
The building is large and there are still some concerns about the application
There are still concerns about the ventilation (It was noted that conditions can only deal with the
application being considered; businesses are required by law to have suitable ventilation.)

The recommendation to Grant subject to a Planning Agreement was moved and seconded, and it was
Resolved – (Voting 5 for, 3 against and 1 abstention) that the application be Granted subject to a
Planning Agreement and the addition of an appropriate Condition relating to the Waste Management
Plan.
4 21/00843/F - 149/149A & Land To Rear Of Marksbury Road Bristol BS3 5LD - WITHDRAWN
6 FROM THE AGENDA
It was noted that consideration of this application was deferred until a future Meeting of the Committee.

4 21/06762/F - Public Conveniences Circular Road Sneyd Park Bristol BS9 1ZZ
7
The Case Officer introduced the report, summarised it for everyone and gave a presentation.
The application is for the demolition of existing public toilet block and construction of single storey
building comprising café (use class E), education booth (use class F1[a]) and replacement public toilets
(resubmission of planning permission 18/04727/F).
The following answers were provided to questions:






Very little has changed since the previous application was approved; there have been some minor
changes to the building; the Local Plan is the same as it was in 2019; there is no change to the
recommendation to grant the application
The Planning Inspectorate Report of 24th September 2019 refers to the Common Land Consent,
the first application was refused and the second application was granted in November 2020
The Council’s consultant advised that the application provides a net gain for biodiversity and that
the proposal is acceptable; the calculations made are acceptable (It was noted that once the new
Environment Act becomes law next year local authorities will be required to assess applications
against criteria to establish whether or there is a net biodiversity gain. This application has been
assessed in accordance with the present Policy.)
As very little has changed since the last application was granted, it would be an unusual decision
to make if the Committee decided to refuse the application and such a decision may not stand up
at an appeal

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk














All three aspects of the application are linked it is considered unlikely that the toilets would be
provided without the café; the café is the least ancillary part of the application, but could still be
considered to be ancillary to the open space in question
The Downs Act and the Common Land Regulations are both non Planning Legislation
Each planning application has to be determined on its individual merits, one application does not
set a precedent; the café is ancillary and it does not provide a green light for other development;
the café passes the ancillary test; conservation relates to the character of an area not changing
The changes from the present building to the proposed building were illustrated; the proposed
building is around double the size of the existing building
The Ecological Survey is available online and is summarised within the report
The applicant would be required to provide details of the lighting to be installed prior to
construction; also the opening hours of the café do not extend into the evening so for the majority
of the year the café will be closed during the hours of darkness
Although the new building will not be on the same footprint as the old building, its position was
the subject of careful consideration and it was felt that on balance the proposal to locate it behind
the tree line is the best position all things considered
The suggestion of an additional footpath may be subject to the provisions of the Downs Act if the
requirement for a footpath became essential
The Educational Booth is not crucial to making the scheme viable, it is an additional benefit
There will be a reduction of one toilet to four from the number provided at present; the toilets will
open 24 hours per day

Debate









Concerns about doubling the building’s footprint
The Downs is for all the people of Bristol and the surrounding areas; it will provide funding to
maintain and improve The Downs; there is even more need for toilets than previously
There are public toilets already there; concerns about the café that although deemed ancillary, if
permission is granted for it, that may encourage a larger café or restaurant in the future; also
concerns that the trees there at present may not always be there
There are no material changes since the last application was granted; if refused BCC would
probably lose an appeal; the Common Land issue has been resolved; the new facility will be an
improvement on what is there at present; the café will fund the toilets; there will not be an
increase in the number of people who visit The Downs; there are no grounds to refuse the
application
There is a market for a café; the existing toilet block is poor
Do not want an increase in the number of people visiting The Downs; there is no proven need for
a café
The public toilets are welcome as it would be an improvement on the existing building; but not
convinced about the café

democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The recommendation to Grant subject to Conditions was moved and seconded, and on being put to the
Vote it was LOST - voting 4 for, 5 against.
It was moved, seconded and on being put to the Vote it was
Resolved – (Voting 6 for, 2 against and 1 abstention) that a decision on the application be deferred until
a future Meeting of the Committee pending Officers reporting back with further advice and, if
appropriate, reasons for refusal on the issues of: biodiversity, change in footprint, the case for the
education centre, and whether the development can be considered to be ancillary.
4 Date of Next Meeting
8
The next Meeting of Development Control B Committee is on 18 th May 2022 at 2.00 pm in City Hall.
4 Amendment Sheet
9
Noted.

Meeting ended at 8.10 pm
CHAIR __________________

